

---

---

**SC89190**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**RENEE YOUNG AND CHRISTOPHER YOUNG,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,  
CHILDREN'S DIVISION,**

**Respondent.**

---

**Upon Transfer by the Supreme Court from the Court of Appeals, Eastern District**

---

**Respondent's Substitute Brief**

---

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
Attorney General**

**SARAH E. LEDGERWOOD  
Missouri Bar No. 53205  
Assistant Attorney General**

**Post Office Box 899  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-3321; Fax (573) 751-5660  
Sarah.Ledgerwood@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

**Table of Contents**

**Table of Authorities**..... 3

**Statement of Facts** ..... 5

**Argument**..... 15

**Standard of Review**..... 15

**I. The Division did not err in denying the BFC subsidy to the Young family because neither *Department of Social Services v. Little Hills*, 236 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. 2007) nor § 453.074, RSMo require the Agency to promulgate rules and regulations governing the BFC subsidy.**..... 16

        Little Hills is distinguishable and therefore not applicable..... 16

        There is no statutory mandate for promulgation of a regulation. .... 18

**II. The Division did not err in denying the BFC subsidy to the Young family because the decision was authorized by, and the Division relied on, §§ 453.073 and 453.074, RSMo, and the Child Welfare Manual only clarifies the requirements set out in statute.**..... 20

**III. The Division did not err in denying the BFC subsidy to the Young family because the denial was based on competent and substantial evidence.**..... 25

**IV. The Division did not err in denying the BFC subsidy to the Young family because the denial furthers public policy by allowing for individualized assessment of the needs and issues of each child for whom the subsidy is sought.** 29

**Conclusion** ..... 30

**Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c)..... 31**

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Angelos v. St. Bd. Of Registration for the Healing Arts</i> , 90 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. App. 2002) .....	15
<i>Chrismer v. Missouri State Division of Family Services</i> , 816 S.W.2d 696 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991), .....	24
<i>Department of Social Services v. Senior Citizens Nursing Home District</i> , 224 S.W.3d 1(Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	23
<i>Dorman v. State Bd. Of Registration for the Healing Arts</i> , 62 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	15, 28
<i>Gee v. Department of Social Services</i> , 207 S.W.2d 715 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) .....	24
<i>Hohensee v. Division of Medical Services</i> , 135 S.W.3d 512 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004). 15, 16, 28	
<i>Hutchings v. Roling</i> , 151 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004),.....	24
<i>J.P. v. Missouri Department of Social Services</i> , 752 S.W.2d 847(Mo. App. W.D. 1988)23	
<i>Knapp v. Missouri Local Government Employees Retirement System</i> , 738 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987).....	25
<i>Sutton v. Missouri Dep’t of Social Serv.</i> , 733 S.W.2d 830, 831 (Mo. App. S.D. 1987) ...	15
<i>Windy Point Partners, L.L.C. and B-Sib L.L.C., v. Boone County</i> , 100 S.W.3d 821 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....	15, 28

**Statutes**

§ 208.152.3, RSMo..... 19

§ 208.153.1, RSMo..... 16, 19

§ 453.005, RSMo..... 29

§ 453.073.1, RSMo..... 17, 18, 19, 26

§ 453.073.2, RSMo..... 18, 26

§ 453.074.1(2), RSMo ..... 18

§ 536.140.2, RSMo, 2000..... 15
